the Group. This provides a single consolidated tool to measure and
manage interest rate repricing profiles (including behavioural
assumptions), perform stress testing and produce forecast outputs.
The Group is aware that any assumptions-based model is open to
challenge.

A full behavioural review is performed annually, or in response to
changing market conditions, to ensure the assumptions remain
appropriate and the model itself is subject to annual re-validation, as
required under the Lloyds Banking Group model governance policy.
The key behavioural assumptions are:
• Embedded optionality within products
• The duration of balances that are contractually repayable on

demand, such as current accounts and overdrafts, together with
net free reserves of the Group

• The re-pricing behaviour of managed rate liabilities, such as
variable rate savings

Risk management continued

56 Lloyds Bank plc Annual Report and Accounts 2025

Lloyds Bank Group banking activities: market value sensitivity (audited)
The table below shows, split by material currency, the Group’s market value sensitivities to an instantaneous parallel up and down 25 and 100
basis points change to all interest rates.

2025 2024

Up
25bps

£m

Down
25bps

£m

Up
100bps

£m

Down
100bps

£m

Up
25bps

£m

Down
25bps

£m

Up
100bps

£m

Down
100bps

£m

Sterling  21.6  (21.8)  84.6  (89.3)  5.8  (5.9)  22.4  (24.5)

US dollar  (1.8)  1.8  (7.1)  7.4  (1.2)  1.3  (4.8)  5.2

Euro  (4.0)  (0.1)  (15.4)  (0.6)  (1.9)  (1.8)  (7.1)  (7.4)

Other  (1.6)  1.6  (6.5)  6.5  (1.0)  1.0  (3.7)  4.5

Total  14.2  (18.5)  55.6  (76.0)  1.7  (5.4)  6.8  (22.2)

This is a risk-based disclosure and the amounts shown would be amortised in the income statement over the duration of the portfolio.

The market value sensitivity has increased year-on-year as a result of increased customer prepayments for fixed mortgages.

Lloyds Bank Group banking activities: market value sensitivity to a steepening and flattening of the yield curve (audited)
The table below shows supplementary value sensitivity to a steepening and flattening (c.100 basis points around the three-year point) in the
yield curve. This ensures there are no unintended consequences to managing risk to parallel shifts in rates.